1. APPLICABILITY
This specification is applicable to XTRA-POWER Alkaline Battery,  LR20 (Mercury Free) .
2. GENERAL
2.1  Type designation   : LR20
2.2  Nominal voltage   : 1.5V
2.3  Shape and dimension  : Refer to Drawing 1
2.4  Typical weight    : 145g
2.5  Shelf life     : 5 years
2.6  Date code    : Unless otherwise specified, every
          battery will carry an expiry date code
          for 5 years. (e.g. a battery manufactured
          on January 2000 will carry an expiry code
          of 01-2005.)
2.7  Jacket     : Foil jacket
2.8  Heavy Metal Content  : Hg<1ppm, Cd<10ppm, Pb<100ppm
2.9      Capacity                :    18000mAH
    3. APPEARANCE
There shall be no dirt, scratch or deformation detrimental to practical service in appearance.
4. TEST METHOD
4.1  Electrical
Method of sampling :  ISO 2859 level II single sampling normal inspection.
Voltmeter   :  Digital Voltmeter  with the precision of 1mV
        (internal resistance not less than 1 Megohm)
Test temperature  :  20 ± 2°C
4.2   Off Load Voltage
  At shipping   12 months after manufactured
  1.58-1.65V   Above 1.50V
4.3   On Load Voltage
  Initial   12 months after manufactured
  Above 1.45V   Above 1.40V
    Load resistance: 2.2 ohm ± 0.5% (measure time : 0.3 seconds)
5. SERVICE OUTPUT
5.1  Test method
(1) The resistance of external discharge circuit shall be as specified plus or minus 0.5%.
(2) The duration of discharge time periods shall be as specified plus or minus 1%.
(3) Storage shall be at 20 ± 2°C, 65 ± 15%RH and discharge tests shall be at
20 ± 2°C, 65 ± 20%RH.
5.2  Property (Continuous discharge)
Service Output
Initial 12 months after
manufactured
Resistance
Minimum
Average
Typical Typical
3.9Ω
(end volt = 0.9V)
35.5H
38.0H 35.5H
Test temperature :  20±2°C  H : Hour
Drawing 1: Dimensions of Battery ( LR20)
0 20 40
SERVICE HOURS
1.5
1.4
1.3
1.2
1.1
1.0
0.9
V
O
LT
A
G
E
3.9Ω
60
.5
1.
0m
m
±
33.25 0.95mm±